RESEARCH ARTICLE
A Major Facilitator Superfamily Transporter-
Mediated Resistance to Oxidative Stress and
Fungicides Requires Yap1, Skn7, and MAP
Kinases in the Citrus Fungal Pathogen
Alternaria alternata
Li-Hung Chen1¤, Hsieh-Chin Tsai1, Pei-Ling Yu1, Kuang-Ren Chung1,2,3*
1 Department of Plant Pathology, College of Agriculture and Natural Resources, National Chung-Hsing

Writing – review & editing: LHC KRC.
A MFS Transporter in Alternaria alternata
PLOS ONE | DOI:10.1371/journal.pone.0169103 January 6, 2017 13 / 16
References
1. Gulshan K, Moye-Rowley WS. Multidrug resistance in fungi. Eukaryot Cell 2007; 6: 1933–1942. doi:
10.1128/EC.00254-07 PMID: 17873085
2. dos Santos SC, Teixeira MC, Dias PJ, Sá-Correia I. MFS transporter required for multidrug/multixeno-
biotic (MD/MX) resistance in the model yeast: understanding their physiological function through post-
genomic approaches. Front Physiol. 2014; 5: 180. doi: 10.3389/fphys.2014.00180 PMID: 24847282
3. Sá-Correia I, dos Santos SC, Teixeira MC, Cabrito TR, Mira NP. Drug:H+ antiporters in chemical stress
response in yeast. 2008; Trend Microbiol. 17: 22–31.
4. Callahan TM, Rose MS, Meade MJ, Ehrenshaft M, Upchurch RG. CFP, the putative cercosporin trans-
porter of Cercospora kikuchii, is required for wild type cercosporin production, resistance, and virulence
on soybean. Mol Plant-Microbe Interact. 1999; 12: 901–910. doi: 10.1094/MPMI.1999.12.10.901
PMID: 10517030
5. Del Sorbo G, Schoonbeek H, De Waard MA. Fungal transporters involved in efflux of natural toxic com-
pounds and fungicides. Fungal Genet Biol. 2000; 30: 1–15. PMID: 10955904
6. Hayashi K, Schoonbeek H, De Waard MA. Bcmfs1, a novel major facilitator superfamily transporter
from Botrytis cinerea, provides tolerance towards the natural toxic compounds camptothecin and cer-
cosporin and towards fungicides. Appl Environ Microbiol 2002; 68: 4996–5004. doi: 10.1128/AEM.68.
10.4996-5004.2002 PMID: 12324349
7. Roohparvar R, De Waard MA, Kema GHJ, Zwiers L. MgMfs1, a major facilitator superfamily transporter
from the fungal wheat pathogen Mycosphaerella graminicola, is a strong protectant against natural toxic
compounds and fungicides. Fungal Genet Biol. 2007; 44: 378–388. doi: 10.1016/j.fgb.2006.09.007
PMID: 17107817
8. Roohparvar R, Mehrabi R, Van Nistelrooy JGM, Zwiers L, De Waard MA. The drug transporter MgMfs1
can modulate sensitivity of field strains of the fungal wheat pathogen Mycosphaerella graminicola to the
strobilurin fungicide trifloxystrobin. Pest Manag Sci. 2008; 64: 685–693. doi: 10.1002/ps.1569 PMID:
18366066
9. Akimitsu K, Peever TL, Timmer LW. Molecular, ecological and evolutionary approaches to understand-
ing Alternaria diseases of citrus. Mol Plant Pathol. 2003; 4: 435–446. doi: 10.1046/j.1364-3703.2003.
00189.x PMID: 20569403
10. Lin CH, Yang SL, Chung KR. 2011. Cellular responses required for oxidative stress tolerance, coloniza-
tion and lesion formation by the necrotrophic fungus Alternaria alternata in citrus. Curr Microbiol. 62:
807–815. doi: 10.1007/s00284-010-9795-y PMID: 20978890
11. Lin CH, Yang SL, Chung KR. The YAP1 homolog-mediated oxidative stress tolerance is crucial for path-
ogenicity of the necrotrophic fungus Alternaria alternata in citrus. Mol Plant Microbe Interact. 2009; 22:
942–952. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-22-8-0942 PMID: 19589070
12. Lin CH, Chung KR. Specialized and shared functions of the histidine kinase- and HOG1 MAP kinase-
mediated signaling pathways in Alternaria alternata, a filamentous fungal pathogen of citrus. Fungal
Genet Biol. 2010; 47: 818–827. doi: 10.1016/j.fgb.2010.06.009 PMID: 20601043
13. Yang SL, Lin CH, Chung KR. Coordinate control of oxidative stress, vegetative growth and fungal path-

29. Rios G, Cabedo M, Rull B, Yenush L, Serrano R, Mulet JM. Role of the yeast multidrug transporter Qdr2
in cation homeostasis and the oxidative stress response. FEMS Yeast Res. 2013; 13: 97–106. doi: 10.
1111/1567-1364.12013 PMID: 23106982
30. Coleman JJ, Mylonakis E. Efflux in fungi: La Pièce de Résistance. PLoS Pathog. 2009; 5: e1000486.
doi: 10.1371/journal.ppat.1000486 PMID: 19557154
31. Paul S, Moye-Rowley WS. Multidrug resistance in fungi: regulation of transporter-encoding gene
expression. Front Physiol. 2014; 5: 143. doi: 10.3389/fphys.2014.00143 PMID: 24795641
32. Watanabe T, Koller K, Messner K. Copper-dependent depolymerisation of lignin in the presence of fun-
gal metabolite, pyridine. J Biotechnol. 1998; 62: 221–230. PMID: 9729805
33. Nerud F, Baldrian P, Gabriel J, Ogbeifun D. Decolorization of synthetic dyes by the Fenton reagent and
the Cu/pyridine/H2O2 system. Chemosphere. 2001; 44: 957–961. PMID: 11513429
34. Katekar GF, Geissler AE. Auxin transport inhibitors. Plant Physiol. 1980; 66: 1190–1195. PMID:
16661601
35. Lahey KA, Yuan R, Ueng PP, Timmer LW, Chung KR. Induction of phytohormones and differential
gene expression in citrus flowers infected by the fungus Colletotrichum acutatum. Mol Plant-Microbe
Interact. 2004; 17: 1394–1401. doi: 10.1094/MPMI.2004.17.12.1394 PMID: 15597745
36. Panwar SL, Pasrija R, Prasa R. Membrane homoeostasis and multidrug resistance in yeast. Biosci
Rep. 2008; 28: 217–228. doi: 10.1042/BSR20080071 PMID: 18754755
37. Shahi P, Moye-Rowley WS. Coordinate control of lipid composition and drug transport activities is
required for normal multidrug resistance in fungi. Biochem Biophys Acta 2009; 1794: 852–859. doi: 10.
1016/j.bbapap.2008.12.012 PMID: 19150512
38. Lin CH, Yang SL, Wang N, Chung KR. The Fus3 MAPK signaling pathway of the citrus pathogen Alter-